## 504057374 10/19/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4104040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN D WORLEY	09/01/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LAZARUS MEDICAL, L.L.C.
Street Address:	10805 S. MARION AVENUE
City:	TULSA
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74137

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15295367

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (918)595-4990

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 918-595-4963

Email: iplaw@gablelaw.com
Correspondent Name: FRANK J. CATALANO
Address Line 1: 100 WEST 5TH STREET
Address Line 2: GABLE GOTWALS

Address Line 4: TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	007364-00040	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANK J. CATALANO	
SIGNATURE:	/Frank J. Catalano/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=Assignment to Lazarus Medical, LLC filed with the parent, Matter 8 (1545766x9DA4C)#page1.tif source=Assignment to Lazarus Medical, LLC filed with the parent, Matter 8 (1545766x9DA4C)#page2.tif

PATENT 504057374 REEL: 040064 FRAME: 0498

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:

BRIAN D. WORLEY 5714 East 108<sup>th</sup> Street Tulsa, OK 74137 Nationality: USA

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to:

**ASSIGNEE:** 

LAZARUS MEDICAL, L.L.C. 5714 East 108<sup>th</sup> Street Tulsa, OK 74137 State and Country of Formation: Oklahoma, USA

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the following pending U.S. patent application:

# VENTILATOR TO TRACHEOTOMY TUBE COUPLING Continuation-in-Part Patent Application filed September 5, 2007

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. Section 3.21) U.S. patent application executed on even date herewith naming the above inventors for the above-entitled invention and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent resulting from any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

{680527;}

PATENT REEL: 040064 FRAME: 0499

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereun	to set hand and seal this \(\begin{aligned}\) day of \(\section\) 2007.
Date:   Sep 2007	Signature of BRIAN D. WORLEY
State of Oklahoma )	•
County of Tulse	
Before me this 154 day of 5 individual, to me known to be the person who	is described in, and who executed the foregoing assignment secuted the same of his own free will for the purpose therein Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 3-14-8011	OFFICIAL 95AL MARK ROYLANCE NOTARY PUBLIC OKLAHOMA TULBA COUNTY COMM. EXP. 03-14-2011 COMM. NO. 07002582

Assignment of Invention-page 2 of 2

(680527;)

**RECORDED: 10/19/2016** 

**PATENT REEL: 040064 FRAME: 0500**